
Kathryn Beldon, CPFA
 Clerk to the Conservators

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS
Monday 27 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Committee Members
Councillor Liz Frost, the Council (Chairman)
Simon Durrant, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) (Vice-Chairman)
Andrew Cooper, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)
Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)
Councillor Bernice Froud, the Council
Councillor Jan Mason, the Council
Councillor Steven McCormick, the Council
Councillor Lucie McIntyre, the Council
Stephen Wallis, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, the Council

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Conservators

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistanc
[...]
gs are asked to read the Council’s ‘Recording, 
Photography and Use of Social Media Protocol and Guidance’ (Section 10, Part 5 of the 
Constitution), which sets out the processes and procedure for doing so.

Security: 
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.  
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


AGENDA

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

The Conservators are asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 
Conservators’ Meeting held on 28 October and Special meeting on 25 
November 2019 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

2. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 13 - 24)

To present the Strategic Risk Register for the Conservators which covers the 
risks, mitigations, responsibility and action required to manage the risks 
identified.

3. BUDGET 2020/21  (Pages 25 - 32)

This report seeks approval for the 2020/21 budget and the recommended 
precepts on the constituent bodies. Conservators are also asked to consider the 
budget savings options set-out in the report.

4. EPSOM DOWNS RACING SEASON 2020  (Pages 33 - 42)

This report informs the Conservators of dates for race meetings in 2020 and 
presents a request from Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent for race 
meetings and extensions to the periods permitted for fencing, as required by the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 and Epsom and Walton Downs 
Byelaws.



This page is intentionally left blank



6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 28 October 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (the Council) (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chairman); Councillor Lucie McIntyre (the Council), 
Councillor Jan Mason (the Council), Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council), 
Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council).

In Attendance:  Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service)

Absent: Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Simon Dow 
(Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)) and Councillor Bernice Froud (the 
Council) 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare 
Manager), Karen Wilkins (Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 17 June 2019 and the Special Meeting held on 22 July 2019 were agreed as 
a true record and signed by the Chairman.

9 JOCKEY CLUB RACECOURSES (THE COMPANY) APPOINTMENT OF A 
MEMBER OF THE CONSERVATORS (MR STEPHEN WALLIS) 

The Conservators were informed that Mr Nigel Whybrow had resigned from his 
position as a Member of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators appointed 
by the Company (Jockey Club Racecourses). 

The Conservators confirmed the appointment of Mr Stephen Wallis as a 
Conservator by the Company (Jockey Club Racecourses), and welcomed Mr 
Wallis to the meeting.

10 PROGRESS REPORT 

The Conservators received a report providing an update on the following 
matters: Hack Sand Track, European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development 
(EAFRD).

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Me
[...]
o the 
request from Epsom Downs Racecourse, and to ask the Council to draw up 
a scheme, or a set of conditions for the use of barbecues at the Racecourse 
and to bring such proposed scheme / conditions of use, back to the 
Conservators for approval.

13 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

The Conservators received a report on income and expenditure as at 31 August 
2019, which sought guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 
2020/21.  

It was noted that a revised Annex 1 to the report had been published in advance 
of the meeting to correct a typing error contained in the original agenda pack.

The following matters were considered:

a) Budget estimates 2020/21. The Conservators noted that it was 
anticipated that a 2% increase in precept for 2020/21 would create a 
balanced budget for the year.

b) Audit conclusion. The Conservators noted that the external auditors had 
concluded that the accounts had been prepared in accordance with proper 
practices and raised no matters of Concern. The Conservators expressed 
their thanks to Officers for their work to achieve this.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 28 October 
2019

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

That the Conservators: 

(1) Noted the mid-year income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2019;

(2) Provided guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2020/21;

(3) Noted the conclusion of the 2018/19 external audit of the accounts.

14 DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2020 

The Conservators received a report requesting the agreement of the dates of 
their normal meetings to be held in 2020.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Conservators agreed to hold their normal meetings in 2020 on the 
following dates:

Monday 27 January 2020 at 18.00 hours

Monday 22 June 2020 18.00 hours

Monday 9 November 2020 18.00 hours

15 THANKS TO MR NIGEL WHYBROW 

The Conservators recorded their thanks to Mr Nigel Whybrow for his excellent 
contributions to their meetings over the time that he was a member. It was noted 
that the Chairman would write to Mr Whybrow to express the Conservators’ 
thanks.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 25 November 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (the Council) (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chairman); Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor 
Jan Mason (the Council) and Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council).

In Attendance:  

Absent: Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)), Councillor 
Lucie McIntyre (the Council), Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the 
Company)) and Councillor Clive Woodbridge (the Council) 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

16 EVENTS ON THE DOWNS 

The Conservators received a report providing details of event requests for the 
Downs.

The following matters were considered:

a) Number of category ‘D’ events. The Conservators noted that they had 
previously considered that a maximum of two category ‘D’ events should 
be permitted in a calendar year. It was noted that the calendar included as 
Annex 2 to the report covered a period of 14 months, and that although it 
contained 3 category ‘D’ events, no more than two had been accepted 
within the same calendar year.

b) Category of Vale Primary School event. The Conservators noted that 
this event had classified as a category ‘A’ event under the Event 
Management Strategy for the Downs as it included 30 participants. As 
such it would incur a modest charge for use of the Downs. It was noted 
that it was not possible to waive or vary the fee under the Event 
Management Strategy. The Conservators requested Officers to inform the 
event organiser that the charge was required as the event had exceeded 
the number of attendees for a free (category ‘U’) event by 1, should they 
wish to review the number of participants.

Page 11

Agenda Item 1
Annex 1



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 25 November 
2019

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Conservators approved the following proposals to hold events on 
the Downs:

(1) Tadworth Ten Running Race, 5 January 2020;

(2) The Vale Primary School, 3 March 2020;

(3) Rotary Club of Banstead Sponsored Charity Walk, 10 May 2020.

The meeting began at 6.02 pm and ended at 6.13 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Page 12

Agenda Item 1
Annex 1



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
27 January 2020

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 Conservator’s Strategic 
Risk Register

Other available papers (not attached): None

Report summary

To present the Strategic Risk Register for the Conservators which covers the 
risks, mitigations, responsibility and action required to manage the risks 
identified.

Recommendation (s)

That the Conservators:

1. Approve  the completed Strategic Risk Register;
2. Authorise the Clerk to the Conservators to confirm the adequacy of the  

insurance and health & safety arrangements seeking confirmation from 
the Jockey Club and TGMB on their arrangements;

3. Authorise the Clerk to the Conservators to campaign for potential safety 
measures in light of recent incidents.

1 Background

1.1 As part of an overall study into the work of the Downskeepers and the 
role of the Conservators, it is timely to update and review the strategic 
risk register.

1.2 The Conservators have particular responsibilities as a group and as a 
partnership working with each other. This risk register highlights the 
responsibilities which the Conservators have and how each of the risks 
are mitigated.

1.3 One of the outcomes of this exercise is to ensure potential risks are 
recorded, remedied and reported, in order to feed in to the suite of key 
performance indicators which will be presented at regular intervals to the 
Conservators.

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



1.4 Comments from Conservators have been received and suggested 
amendments have been incorporated in the risk register, which will be 
reviewed annually.

1.5 Effective risk management is an integral part of ensuring services are 
delivered. Managing risks can have a major impact in meeting priorities 
and delivering responsibilities and there are a number of arrangements 
in place to do this.

1.6 The function of a strategic risk register is to provide focus on good 
practices, to facilitate, guide and train.

2 Proposals

2.1 It is proposed that the strategic risk register be agreed and modified as 
necessary in line with the needs of the Conservators.

2.2 This report sets out the strategic risk register for the Conservators and 
covers health and safety, legal responsibility, insurance and event 
management. Many risks are managed on a daily basis through internal 
controls, policies and procedures.

2.3 Risk ‘EWDC2’ within the strategic risk register covering ‘incidents on the 
Downs or failure to provide adequate health and safety identifies that 
assurance should be provided on the health and safety arrangements of 
all partners and the Clerk to the Conservators will confirm the current 
arrangements.

2.4 In addition and in light of recently reported health and safety incidents, 
involving the deaths of two horses the Conservators are asked to agree 
that Surrey County Council be called upon to review potential traffic safety 
measures, and consider improved signage or tra
[...]
 papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report seeks approval for the 2020/21 budget and the recommended precepts 
on the constituent bodies. Conservators are also asked to consider the budget 
savings options set-out in the report.

Recommendation (s)

That the Conservators:

(1) Note the latest income and expenditure position for 2019/20

(2) Agree the recommended budget for 2020/21 as set out in Annex 1 to this 
report, with a request for a 7.7% increase in precepts from constituent 
bodies as follows:

- Epsom and Ewell Borough Council:  £263,118

- Epsom Downs Racecourse: £131,559

- Epsom and Walton Downs Training Board: £43,853

(3) Consider the savings options at paragraph 3.6 and advise whether any 
options should be taken forward by officers for further review. 

(4) Should any of the savings options be supported, to delegate authority to 
the Treasurer to agree the final budget and precept for 2020/21.

1 Background

1.1 As a basis for agreeing a budget and contribution levels for 2020/21, this 
report provides:

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
27 January 2020

1.1.1 A forecast of income and expenditure for 2019/20

1.1.2 A recommended budget for 2020/21 at Annexe 1

1.1.3 Savings options for the Conservators to consider, which could 
reduce future annual precepts.

2 Revised Forecast for 2019/20

2.1 The Conservators received a mid-year monitoring report at the meeting on 
28th October 2019.  A detailed update of forecast income and expenditure 
for 2019/20 is included in Annex 1.  

2.2 Net expenditure for 2019/20 is now forecast at £410,582, which would 
result in a small overspend of £3,322 against the budget of £407,260.  
This represents a £6,221 reduction in forecast expenditure compared to 
October 2019, principally because the EAFRD grant funding bid has 
unfortunately been unsuccessful.

2.3 The working balance stood at £66,224 at 31 March 2019.  The latest 
forecast of the working balance at 31 March 2020 is £62,902.  

3 Budget Estimates 2020/21

3.1 The recommended budget estimates for 2020/21 are attached at Annex 1. 
An initial draft budget had been presented to Conservators at the October 
meeting, however, the recommended budget at Annex 1 has been 
updated to reflect proposed charges that were presented to the 
subsequent Conservators workshop in November 2019.

3.2 The workshop involved a review of all costs, including the time and cost of 
Council officers undertaking both strategic and operational tasks for 
EWDC. Support costs were assessed – including transport, insurance, 
contract payments, maintaining the conveniences – to compare the 
services and goods provided to the actual recharges made, with any 
discrepancies highlighted. The main variances identified were:

- The salaries cost of downskeepers

- Operational management costs

- Central management costs such as legal and finance

- Cost of providing project or ad hoc work

- Cost of cleaning and maintaining the downskeepers’ hut.

Page 26

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
27 January 2020

3.3 The workshop formed the basis to develop a Service Level 
Agreement/specification which will be reported to a future meeting of the 
Conservators.

3.4 The recommended budget for 2020/21 addresses the variances identified 
at the workshop and is summarised below:

Budget Summary 2020/21 £'000
Grounds Maintenance 56
Keepers Hut 11
Central and staffing expenses 353
Derby Travellers Caravan Site 6
Tattenham Corner Conveniences 23
Miscellaneous Income -10
Net Expenditure 439
Contribution from EEBC/EDR/TB -439
Budget Surplus 0

3.5 Net expenditure for 2020/21 is estimated at £438,530; this is £31,270 
(7.7%) higher than the current year’s budget.

3.6 Should the Conservators wish to consider alternative means of reducing 
the level of precepts in future, the following options are listed for 
consideration:

3.6.1 Option A – Remove budget for project work. The recommended 
budget for 2020/21 includes a sum of £4,200 for ad-hoc project 
work, which provides a resource for service improvements. 
Removing this budget could save £4,200 per annum in the short 
term. However, there is a risk that should the Conservators wish to 
reapply for EAFRD funding or undertake other project work, funding 
would have to be identified from reserves or future budgets.

3.6.2 Option B – A review of fees and charges. There is scope to 
review fees and charges to increase income from events on the 
Downs. However, there is a risk that should fees and charges be 
increased by too much, some events may not continue to be held 
on the Downs, with an adverse impact on overall income levels. 
Currently, the Conservators generate circa £6,000 per annum from 
hire charges on the Downs.

3.6.3 Option C – Downskeepers’ Hut.  Undertake a review on the 
increased cost of cleaning and maintenance of the Hut, as a result 
of changes to contracts. The current cleaning and maintenance 
contract costs £6,060 per annum.

3.7 Conservators are asked to consider the above savings options and advise 
whether any options should be taken forward by officers for further review.

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
27 January 2020

4 Repairs and Renewals Fund

4.1 The repairs and renewals fund balance was £36,001 as at 31 March 
2019.  The budget for 2020/21 allows for a contribution of £2,000 into this 
reserve, which is prudent given the potential need for future repairs to car 
parks.

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: All financial implications are 
reflected in the body of this report.

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 The estimated working balance of £62,902 for 2020/21 is approximately 
14% of net expenditure which, along with the R&R fund, provide cover for 
unforeseen expenditure.  Further withdrawals from the working balance 
will need to be carefully assessed to ensure sufficient funds are available 
and provide a stable level of contribution.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 The Conservators are asked to note the latest income and expenditure 
position.

8.2 The Conservators are asked to agree the recommended budget for 
2020/21 as set out in Annex 1 to this report, with a request for 7.7% 
increase in precept from constituent bodies as follows:

 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council:  £263,118

 Epsom Downs Racecourse: £131,559

 Epsom and Walton Downs Training Board: £43,853

8.3 The Conservators are asked to consider the above savings options and 
advise whether any options should be taken forward by officers for further 
review.

8.4 Should any of the savings options be supported, to delegate authority to 
the Treasurer to agree the final budget and precept for 2020/21.

Ward(s) Affected: College Ward; Woodcote Ward;

Page 28

Agenda Item 3



EWDC Budget Position

2018/19
Outturn

2019/20
Budget

Actuals to
31/12/19

2019/20
Forecast
Outturn

2019/20
Forecast
Variance

2020/21
Budget

Estimates
£ £ £ £ £ £

Grounds Maintenance
0 Maintenance of Grounds 600 0 0 -600 200
0 Car Park Repairs 4,200 1,400 4,200 0 3,000

3,500 Tree Maintenance Schedule 3,250 0 3,250 0 3,310
0 Transport and Plant repairs & mntce. 1,000 0 250 -750 500

9,530 Fuel 10,200 5,031 10,200 0 10,000
702 Spot hire of vehicles 1,000 0 250 -750 860

1,634 Transport Insurance recharge 1,770 1,941 1,941 171 1,980
2,560 Hire of paladins 0 0 0 0 0

0 Chemicals for weed control 0 425 425 425 410
2,070 Disposal of Waste 1,500 2,872 2,872 1,372 2,930

28,840 Transport fleet SLA NJMC 28,840 0 28,840 0 29,420
0 Internal trade waste fees 2,620 2,620 2,620 0 3,360

48,836 Sub-Total 54,980 14,289 54,848 -132 55,970
Keepers Hut

14 Maintenance of grounds 0 0 0 0 0
1,545 Engineering and fabric recharges 1,345 1,501 2,200 855 2
[...]
8 3,210
-339 Water Charges 2,000 194 500 -1,500 1,020

10,752 Cleaning contract recharges 11,000 6,154 9,656 -1,344 9,850
1,757 Insurance recharges 1,700 1,739 1,739 39 1,770

17,546 Sub-Total 23,100 14,022 21,017 -2,083 22,560

382,990 Gross Expenditure 415,160 53,739 418,482 3,322 448,150
Income:

-5,226 Hire charges -5,600 -2,250 -5,600 0 -6,780
-1,813 Interest on Balances -1,800 0 -1,800 0 -1,840
-1,000 Misc. income -500 0 -500 0 -1,000
-8,039 Income -7,900 -2,250 -7,900 0 -9,620

374,951 Net Expenditure 407,260 51,489 410,582 3,322 438,530

Precepts:
-234,960 Borough Council -244,360 -244,360 -244,360 0 -263,118

-39,160 Training Board -40,730 -40,730 -40,730 0 -43,853
-117,470 Epsom Racecourse -122,170 -122,170 -122,170 0 -131,559
-391,590 Total Precepts -407,260 -407,260 -407,260 0 -438,530

-16,639 Surplus (-) / Deficit in Year 0 -355,771 3,322 3,322 0

49,585 Balance b/fwd 1 April 66,224 66,224 66,224 62,902
66,224 Balance c/fwd 31 March 66,224 421,995 62,902 62,902

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
27 January 2020

EPSOM DOWNS RACING SEASON 2020

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Fencing dates calendar
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 
1984
Epsom and Walton Downs Byelaws
Epsom Downs Racing Season 2020 
application letters
Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held 
on: 4 November 2002, 12 June 2010, 16 June 
2015 and 28 September 2015

Report summary

This report informs the Conservators of dates for race meetings in 2020 and 
presents a request from Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent for race meetings 
and extensions to the periods permitted for fencing, as required by the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 and Epsom and Walton Downs Byelaws.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Conservators note the dates of the 2020 racing season for 
Epsom Downs detailed in paragraph 1.1 of this report, and grant their 
consent to the following meetings in accordance with section 14 of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984:

Thursday 2 July (Evening)

Thursday 9 July (Evening)

Thursday 16 July (Evening)

Thursday 30 July (Evening)

Sunday 27 September

(2) That the Conservators note that Epsom Downs Racecourse has applied 
to Surrey County Council for the temporary suspension of Footpath 50 
as detailed in section 3 of this report.

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
27 January 2020

(3) That the Conservators consider and determine an application from 
Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent under the Byelaw 2 (i) (a) to bring 
forward the start of the fencing period for the Upper Tattenham 
Enclosure and Lonsdale Enclosure for the Derby festival to 18 May 2020.

(4) That the Conservators consider and determine an application from 
Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent under the Byelaw 2 (i) (a) to 
extend the fencing period for the Lonsdale Enclosure to enable fencing 
to remain in place on 17 June and between the dates of 10 – 16 August 
2020.

1 Introduction

1.1 Epsom Downs Racecourse has informed the Clerk of the dates of its race 
meetings in 2020. These are as follows:

 Wednesday 22 April

 Friday 5 June (Ladies’ Day)

 Saturday 6 June (Derby Day)

 Thursday 2 July (Evening)

 Thursday 9 July (Evening)

 Thursday 16 July (Evening)

 Thursday 30 July (Evening)

 Monday 31 August (Bank Holiday)

 Tuesday 1 September

 Thursday 10 September 

 Sunday 27 September

2 Applications for Evening and Sunday race meetings

2.1 Section 14 of the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 (the Act) 
requires the consent of the Conservators for any race meeting to 
commence or continue after 7pm on any day, or at any time on a Sunday.

2.2 Epsom Downs Racecourse requests the consent of the Conservators to the 
following race meetings (also listed above):

 Thursday 2 July (Evening)

Page 34

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators
27 January 2020

 Thursday 9 July (Evening)

 Thursday 16 July (Evening)

 Thursday 30 July (Evening)

 Sunday 27 September

3 Application for temporary suspension of Footpath 50

3.1 Epsom Downs Racecourse has applied to Surrey County Council for the 
temporary suspension of Footpath 50 on 5 and 6 June, over the Derby 
period. This Footpath crosses the Racecourse Track near to the Princes 
Stand/Lonsdale Enclosure, and a similar suspension has been granted by 
the County Council for the past 5 years. Whilst this is a matter for 
consideration by the County Council, the Conservators are notified for their 
information.

4 Applications for racing-related fencing

4.1 Specific elements of the racing-related fencing applications submitted by 
Epsom Downs Racecourse require the Conservators’ consideration: an 
application for the extension of the fencing period for the Upper Tattenham 
Enclosure for the Derby weekend, and applications for the extension of the 
fencing period for the Lonsdale Enclosure. The details of these applications 
are set out in sections 5 and 6 below, and displayed in Annex 1.

4.2 Paragraph (4) (d) (i) of section 17 of the Act permits the Racecourse to erect 
fencing for the Upper Tattenham Enclosure, Lonsdale Enclosure (and other 
enclosures) 14 days prior to each race event, and requires its removal 
within 10 days after each race event, unless there is an overlap with the 
preparatory period for the next event. Fencing erected for the Enclosures 
outside these periods requires the consent of the Conservators under 
Byelaw 2 (i) (a).

5 Application for extension of the Upper Tattenham Enclosure fencing period

5.1 Epsom Downs Racecourse has requested permission for one extension to 
the fencing period for the Upper Tattenham Enclosure during the 2020 
racing season. The requested extension is as follows:

5.1.1 A 4-day extension to the set-up period for s

Minutes of the meeting


13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 27 January 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (the Council) (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chairman); Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy 
Board (the Levy Board)), Councillor Jan Mason (the Council), Councillor 
Steven McCormick (the Council), Stephen Wallis (Jockey Club Racecourses (the 
Company)) and Councillor Clive Woodbridge (the Council).

In Attendance: Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service) 

Absent: Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Councillor 
Bernice Froud (the Council) and Councillor Lucie McIntyre (the Council) 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant), Sandra Dessent (Committee Administrator) and Gillian McTaggart (Head 
of Policy, Performance & Governance)

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 28 October and 25 November 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman.

18 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Conservators received the Strategic Risk Register and accompanying report 
which detailed risks, mitigations, responsibility and action required to manage the 
identified risks.  

The Strategic Risk Register was compiled following a workshop to identify 
potential risks and ensure that they are appropriately recorded, remedied and 
reported.

In light of recently reported health and safety incidents involving the death of two 
horses the Conservators discussed the significance of Surrey County Council 
reviewing potential traffic safety measures and enhanced signage or traffic 
speed measures with a view to improving safety.

Following consideration, it was resolved:



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 27 January 
2020

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Conservators;

(1) Approved the completed Strategic Risk Register

(2) Authorised the Clerk to the Conservators to confirm the adequacy of 
the insurance and health and safety arrangements having sought 
confirmation from the Jockey Club and TGMB on their arrangements

(3) Authorised the Clerk of the Conservators to campaign for potential 
safety measures in light of recent incidents

19 BUDGET 2020/21 

The Conservators received a report seeking approval for the 2020/21 budget and 
the recommended precepts on the constituent bodies.  

It was reported that a £3,000 overspend was forecasted for 2019/20 which was 
due in the main to costs associated with the new cleaning/maintenance contracts 
for buildings on the Downs.  However in the context of the overall budget of 
£407,000 it represented less than 1% of the budget and could be met by the 
Conservators working balance reserve.

Regarding the proposed 2020/21 budget Officers explained the background and 
rationalisation for the proposed 7.7% increase in precept based on continuing to 
provide the full range of services.  

It was recognised that the proposed increase would be challenging for the 
Conservators and to that end Officers suggested potential saving options as 
detailed below for discussion:

Option A – Remove budget for project work. The recommended budget for 
2020/21 included a sum of £4,200 for ad-hoc project work, which provided a 
resource for service improvements. Removing this budget could save £4,200 per 
annum in the short term. However, there was a risk that should the Conservators 
wish to reapply for EAFRD funding or undertake other project work, funding 
would have to be identified from reserves or future budgets.

Option B – A review of fees and charges. It was acknowledged that there was 
scope to review fees and charges to increase income from events on the Downs. 
However, the risk was that should fees and charges be increased by too much, 
some events may not continue to be held on the Downs, with an adverse impact 
on overall income levels. The Conservators generate circa £6,000 per annum 
from hire charges on the Downs.

Option C – Downskeepers’ Hut.  Undertake a review on the increased cost of 
cleaning and maintenance of the Hut, as a result of changes to contracts. The 
cleaning and maintenance contract costs £6,060 per annum.

In addition to the options outlined in the report a further option was suggested as 
follows:



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 27 January 
2020

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Option D – Tattenham Corner Conveniences. Explore the savings that could 
be made by reducing the expenditure on the Tattenham Corner conveniences.

The Jockey Club Racecourses and the Levy Board representatives advised that 
a more affordable level of increase to precepts would be between 3-4%.

Following consideration it was resolved:

The Conservators;

(1) Noted the latest income and expenditure position for 2019/20.

(2) Did not approve the recommended budget for 2020/21 as set out in 
Annex 1 to the report, and agreed a way forward as set out in (3) of 
this Minute below.

(3) Considered the savings options at paragraph 3.6 of the report and 
advised that Options A, B, C and D as set out in this Minute should 
be taken forward by officers for further review and the findings 
brought before the Conservators for consideration at a future 
committee meeting.

(4) Did not approve the delegation of authority to the Treasurer to agree 
the final budget and precept for 2020/21.

20 EPSOM DOWNS RACING SEASON 2020 

The Conservators received a report detailing dates for race meetings in 2020 
and the following requests for consideration:

 Application for Evening and Sunday race meetings

 Application for temporary suspension of Footpath 50  (over the period of 
the Derby)

 Applications for racing-related fencing

 Application for extension of Upper Tattenham Enclosure fencing period 
(between Monday 18 May until Thursday 21 May)

 Application for extension of the Lonsdale Enclosure fencing period 
(Monday 18 May to Thursday 21 May; Wednesday 17 June and Monday 
10 August to Saturday 16 August)

Following consideration the Conservators:

(1) Noted the dates of the 2020 racing season for Epsom Downs detailed 
in paragraph 1.1 of the report and granted consent for the following 
meetings in accordance with section 14 of the Epsom & Walton 
Downs Regulation Act 1984:



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 27 January 
2020

16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Thursday 2 July (evening)

 Thursday 9 July (evening)

 Thursday 16 July (evening)

 Thursday 30 July (evening)

 Sunday 27 September

(2) Noted that Epsom Downs Racecourse had applied to Surrey County 
for the temporary suspension of Footpath 50 as detailed in section 3 
of the report.

(3) Agreed an application from Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent 
under the Bylaw 2 (i) (a) to bring forward the start of the fencing 
period for the Upper Tattenham Enclosure and Lonsdale Enclosure 
for the Derby Festival on 18 May 2020.

(4) Agreed an application from Epsom Downs Racecourse for consent 
under the Byelaw 2 (i) (a) to extend the fencing period for the 
Lonsdale Enclosure to enable fencing to remain in place on 17 June 
and between the dates 10 – 16 August 2020.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.55 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)


